https://nibley.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15.02.180_Water_Meters

customer. If such request is made within twelve (12) months after the date of the last 
previous test, the customer may be required to pay the cost of such test. If the meter 
is found in such test to record from ninety seven percent (97%) to one hundred three 
percent (103%) of accuracy under methods of testing satisfactory to the city council, 
the meter shall be deemed to accurately measure the use of water.  

6. Estimation In Case Of Failure: If the city's meters fail to register at any time, the 
water delivered during the period of failure shall be estimated on the basis of 
previous consumption during a period which is not questioned. In the event a meter 
is found to be recording less than ninety seven percent (97%) or more than one 
hundred three percent (103%) of accuracy, the city shall make such adjustments in 
the customer's previous bills as are just and fair under the circumstances. 

7. Damage By Customer: All damages or injury to the lines, meters or other materials 
of the city on or near the customer's premises caused by any act or neglect of the